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II. Executive Summary
Aftertheunusualeconomicandmarketconditionsofthelast twoyears,2022 representedashift towardnormalcyforAmerica’sfranchised 
dealership workforce.

• The2022 averageweeklyearnings inparticipatingdealerships increasedthreepercentaftera27 percent increasein2021.

• SimilarlevelsofincreasewereseeninSameStoresandSameEmployeeaverageandmedianweeklyearnings.

• While2022 earningsgrowthreturned topre-Pandemiclevels, theydidnotkeeppacewiththeeightpercent rateofinflation.

• Weeklyearnings intheU.S.PrivateSector1grewataslightlyfasterpacethandealershipweeklyearnings.

• Dealershipmedianearnings in2022 werestill 38 percenthigherthantheU.S.privatesectormedianearnings.

AverageWeeklyEarnings MedianWeeklyEarnings

DataSource 2021 2022 Growth 2021 2022 Growth

All DWSDealerships $1,987 $2,045 ↑ 3% $1,392 $1,461 ↑ 5%

DWSSameStores $2,026 $2,071 ↑ 2% $1,428 $1,483 ↑ 4%

DWSSameEmployees $2,126 $2,218 ↑ 4% $1,450 $1,551 ↑ 7%

BLSU.S.PrivateSector $1,063 $1,114 ↑ 5% $988 $1,059 ↑ 7%

1 U.S.BureauofLaborStatistics(BLS)2022weeklyearningsofallnon-farmprivatesectorfull-timewageandsalaryworkers.
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In2021 thedouble-digitgrowthratesingeneralmanagerandsalespositionearningsweredrivenbyhigherpricesandhighergross profitdueto 
inventorychallenges.Whileinventoryofnewvehicles increasedduring2022 earningsgrowthcooledinmostsales positions.

• The2021 jumpinaverageweeklyearningsinsalesandF&Iwasmaintainedbutadditionalearningsgrowthin2022wasonthelower 
sideofnormal.

• 2022 averageweeklyearningsgrowthinserviceandpartspositionsdropped byseveralpercentage pointscomparedto2021 butkept 
pacewith2022 earningsgrowthintheU.S.non-farmprivatesector.

2022 EarningsGrowthbyKeyPosition
6%
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AverageAnnualEarnings MedianAnnualEarnings

2021 2022 Growth 2021 2022 Growth

AllPositions $103,313 $ 106,330 ↑ 3% $72,372 $ 75,947 ↑ 5%

GeneralManager/Operator $629,068 $642,733 ↑ 2% $515,712 $497,346 ↓ -4%

SalesManager $223,085 $218,788 ↓ -2% $207,960 $200,872 ↓ -3%

F&IManager $200,472 $206,425 ↑ 3% $184,915 $191,496 ↑ 4%

ServiceManager $143,221 $152,507 ↑ 6% $131,264 $141,566 ↑ 8%

Parts Manager $112,876 $118,704 ↑ 5% $101,686 $106,720 ↑ 5%

SalesConsultant $111,465 $116,307 ↑ 4% $97,670 $100,483 ↑ 3%

ServiceAdvisor/Writer $81,943 $ 86,732 ↑ 6% $76,109 $80,687 ↑ 6%

ServiceB-Technician $70,628 $ 74,472 ↑ 5% $64,580 $67,190 ↑ 4%

PartsConsultant $59,290 $ 61,293 ↑ 3% $56,337 $59,263 ↑ 5%

Medianweeklyearnings in luxuryfranchiseddealerships increasedataslightly fasterratethaninnon-luxuryfranchiseddealerships in2022. As a
result,themedianearnings in luxurydealerships in2022 were22 percenthigherthanmedianearnings innon-luxurydealershipscomparedto20
percenthigherin2021.

Non-LuxuryMedianWeekly 
Earnings

LuxuryMedianWeekly 
Earnings

DataSource 2021 2022 Growth 2021 2022 Growth

AllDWSDealership $1,330 $1,389 ↑ 4% $1,603 $1,692 ↑ 6%

DWSSameStores $1,340 $1,399 ↑ 4% $1,627 $1,717 ↑ 5%

DWSSameEmployees $1,386 $1,468 ↑ 6% $1,754 $1,921 ↑ 10%

$2,403

$4,422

$1,930$1,820

$3,511

$1,434 $1,490
$1,202 $1,289 $1,091

SalesConsultant F&IManager ServiceAdvisor B-ServiceTechnician PartsConsultant

Thedifferences inmedianweeklyearningsbetweenluxuryandnon-luxuryfranchiseddealerships varysignificantlybyjobtitle.Thegapinweekly 
earnings is greatestbetweenserviceadvisorsandsalesconsultants.

Luxuryvs.Non-LuxuryCompensation
MedianWeeklyEarningsbyPosition

Luxury

NonLuxury

Gap:32% 26% 35% 24% 18%
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2022 TotalTurnoverandRetention
Afterdropping12pointstothelowest level seeninoveradecade,the2022 annualizedturnover forallpositions andtitlesdroppedanotherpoint 
to33 percent. One-yearretention increasedonepointwhile three-year retention dropped onepoint.

NationalRetentionandTurnover– AllDealerships

Annualized
Turnover

1-Year 
Retention

3-Year 
Retention

MedianTenure
(years)

AllPositions 33% ↓ 1% 74% ↑1% 49% ↓1% 2.9 -----

AllNon-LuxuryPositions 36% ↓ 1% 73% ↑ 1% 48% ↓ 1% 2.7 ↓ 0.1

AllLuxuryPositions 25% 0% 77% 0% 52% ↓ 2% 3.3 ↓ 0.2

Annualizedturnover insalesandF&Imanagerscontinuedtoimprovein2022whileallotherkeypositionswererelativelyunchanged.Retention 
andtenureinsales andF&Ipositions improvedyear-over-yearwhileretention andtenuredeclined inall thefixedoperations jobtitles.

NationalRetentionandTurnover– AllDealerships

Annualized
Turnover

1-Year 
Retention

3-Year 
Retention

MedianTenure
(years)

AllPositions 33% ↓ 1% 74% ↑ 1% 49% ↓ 1% 2.9 -----

GeneralManager/Operator 8% 0% 96% 0% 84% ↑ 3% 9.7 ↑ 0.5

SalesManager 17% ↓ 2% 90% 0% 71% ↑ 4% 5.3 ↑ 0.5

F&IManager 19% ↓ 6% 87% ↑ 3% 61% ↑ 3% 4.0 ↑ 0.3

ServiceManager 20% ↑ 1% 87% ↓ 1% 68% ↓ 2% 5.8 ↓ 0.2

Parts Manager 12% ↓ 2% 92% 0% 77% ↓ 2% 9.3 ↓ 0.6

SalesConsultant 42% ↑ 1% 74% ↑ 3% 44% ↑ 4% 2.4 ↑ 0.2

ServiceAdvisor/Writer 40% 0% 70% ↓ 1% 43% ↓ 2% 2.2 ↓ 0.3

ServiceB-Technician 28% 0% 78% ↓ 1% 53% ↓ 3% 3.3 ↓ 0.4

PartsConsultant 21% 0% 80% ↓ 1% 55% ↓ 6% 3.8 ↓ 0.8
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PayPlansandIncentives

SalesConsultants

Althoughdealershipsareslowlymovingawayfromcommission-basedpayplans forsales consultants,asignificantnumber oftheStudy 
participantsarestill using100 percent commission-basedpayplans.

• Seventy-eightpercent oftheStudyparticipantsareusing 
commission-basedpayplans.

• Onlyeightpercentoftheparticipantsarepayingnewhires in 
training100 percent commission-basedpay.

• Twenty-nine percentoftheStudyparticipantsareusingbase 
salaryplus commission-basedpayplansduringtraining.

• TherestoftheStudyparticipants(63 percent)providea 
broadrangeoffixedorguaranteed ratesofdaily,weekly,or 
semi-monthlypay.

• Thelengthofguaranteedpayrangesfrom30 to90 days.

• Nearlyall theparticipantsinclude sometypeofperformance-
basedincentivepayduring training.

ServiceTechnicians

WeaskedtheStudyParticipantshowtheypaytheirA-andB-Service 
Technicians.While85 percentcheckedoffFlatRateand10 percent 
checkedoffHourly,another fivepercentofferbothtypesofpayplans.

• Seventy-six percent ofthepayplans include weeklyor 
monthlyproductivityorproficiency bonuses.

• EighteenpercentoftheparticipantspaytheirtechniciansCSI 
bonuses.

• Sixteenpercentoftheparticipantspaytheirtechnicians 
quarterlyorannualloyaltyorlongevitybonuses asaretention
incentive.

• Othertypesofcompensationmentionedinclude bonuses for 
teamleader, training,mentoring,upselling,parts sales, 
technician referrals, andprofitsharing.
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IV. Employee Benefit Programs

HealthandMedicalBenefits

• Onehundred percent ofalldealershipsnowofferEmployee+ Familyhealth insuranceplans.

• In2022 only62 percent ofbenefits-eligible employees wereenrolled inadealership health insuranceplanwhichrepresentsnochange 
since last year.

• Theaveragewaitingperiodforhealth insurancebenefits increasedslightly from45 days in2021 to48 days in2022.

• Onaverage,dealershipsarepaying55 to60 percent ofthemonthlyemployee-onlyhealth insurancepremiumand30 to35 percent of 
employe+ familyhealth insurancepremiums.
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Region1 NewEngland

• TheNewEngland region’sall-dealership, all-positionaveragecompensationof$110,480 wasfourpercent higher thanthenational 
averageof$106,330.

• Theregion’snon-luxurydealership, all-positions averagecompensationof$101,737 wasstatisticallyequal tothenon-luxurynational 
averageof$101,552.

• Theregion’sluxurydealership, all-positions averagecompensationof$124,351wasthreepercent higher thantheluxurynational 
averageof$120,516.

Region1:NewEngland– AllDealerships
Overall
Region
Average

YearOver
Year 

Change

Averageas
%of 

National

Low 
Volume

Medium
Volume

High 
Volume

National All-
Dealer 

Average
AllPositions $110,480 ↑ 9% 104% $107,555 $115,598 $105,488 $106,330

GeneralManager/Operator $546,620 ↑ 9% 85% $427,999 $650,754 $625,399 $642,733

SalesManager $214,511 ↓ -4% 98% $195,696 $230,884 $210,222 $218,788

F&IManager $225,166 ↑ 7% 109% $211,516 $238,185 $221,050 $206,425

ServiceManager $157,237 ↑ 19% 103% $149,652 $162,653 $164,393 $152,507

Parts Manager $118,011 ↑ 15% 99% $90,438 $109,929 $132,436 $118,704

SalesConsultant $122,271 ↑ 9% 105% $124,179 $124,154 $116,603 $116,307

ServiceAdvisor/Writer $98,199 ↑ 17% 113% $97,756 $100,985 $94,176 $86,732

ServiceB-Technician $81,902 ↑ 20% 110% $84,510 $82,914 $76,574 $74,472

PartsConsultant $66,341 ↑ 17% 108% $66,925 $67,781 $62,252 $61,293

(↑) Represent year-over-yearincreases or favorable changes;(↓) representunfavorable changes.
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Region1 NewEngland

Region1:NewEngland– AllDealerships
Annualized
Turnover

YearOverYear
Change

OneYear 
Retention

ThreeYear
Retention

Median 
Tenure

AllPositions 31% 0% 77% 56% 3.9

GeneralManager/Operator 13% ↑ -10% 99% 91% 11.6

SalesManager 19% ↑ -9% 92% 77% 6.4

F&IManager 22% ↑ -2% 89% 70% 5.2

ServiceManager 27% ↓ 2% 87% 72% 6.0

Parts Manager 21% ↑ -3% 90% 81% 11.2

SalesConsultant 28% ↓ 4% 82% 56% 3.6

ServiceAdvisor/Writer 37% ↓ 3% 70% 49% 2.8

ServiceB-Technician 25% ↓ 3% 81% 57% 3.9

PartsConsultant 30% ↑ -3% 78% 55% 4.1

(↓) Represent year-over-yeardecreases or favorable changes;(↑) representunfavorable changes.
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